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INTRODUCTION

MThis parts catalog covers the ETS32 machine manufactured
from May, 1989.

B On pages 2~57, each mechanism is arranged on facing pages,
the first page containing the illustrations and the second page
containing the data of the individual parts.

The number given to each illustration is the REF. NO. on the
parts list.

B Gauge parts construction charts/ gauge parts lists.
Gauge parts are used in some machine types and sewing
gauges only. Pages 58 ~93 contain the gauge parts
construction charts in order to know the illustrations and
the combinations of the parts, and pages 94~102 contain the
gauge parts lists to obtain the data at a glance.

M A part number index is attached to the back of this catalog
for convenience.

B When placing orders for parts from this catalog, use ONLY
THE PART NUMBER.

B This parts catalog is applicable to your machine and is subject
to change without notification.
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PART NO.
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212001-FD
210234
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NAME

MACHINE
BUSHING
BUSHING
BUSHING
0 RING

SCREW
BUSHING
SCREW
PIN

PIN

SCREW

MACHINE
MACHINE
BUSHING
BUSHING

BUSHING
BUSHING
BUSHING
BUSHING
BUSHING

BUSHING
BUSHING
BUSHING
BUSHING
BUSHING

BUSHING
BUSHING
BUSHING
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BUSHING
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BUSHING

MACHINE BED FRAME(1)

ARM (RIGHT)

BED COMPLETE
BED

QT.
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. SERIAL NUMBER PLATE

MACHINE BED FRAME(2)

NAME

NAME PLATE
LABEL
SCREW
GASKET
PLUG

OIL WICK

MACHINE ARM (LEFT) ASSEMBLY

MACHINE ARM (LEFT)
ARM COVER (LEFT)
SCREW

COVER
SCREW
SCREW
SCREW
GASKET

OIL PIPE
BED PLATE
SCREW
SCREW
GASEKT

COVER PLATE
GASKET
SCREW
COVER PLATE
SCREW

PIN

SCREW
SCREW
SCREW

PLUG

PLUG

BED PIN
PLUG

TYPE PLATE

PIN
PLUG
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NO.

PART NO.
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210883
210022
137906
211300
210024

5012
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210025
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4009-1
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COVERS(1)

NAME

CLOTH PLATE (WIDE)
SCREW

WASHER

NUT

SPRING

SCREW

WASHER

CUSHION

SIDE COVER (WIDE)
SCREW

WASHER
CUSHION
WASHER
SPRING
SCREW

NUT

CLOTH PLATE (WIDE) (2N)
SCREW

NUT

LATCH

SCREW
SPRING
WASHER
SCREW
SCREW

SCREW

CUSHION

FEED BAR COVER

SCREW

COVER/FEED ECCENTRIC

SCREW
UPPER LOOPER HOLDER COVER
SCREW

QT.
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3044
204107
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NAME

TOP COVER

SCREW

SCREW

0 RING

THREAD GUIDE BAR

SCREW
BRACKET
SCREW

BELT COVER
SCREW

REAR COVER
SCREW
BRACKET
SCREW

FABRIC GUARD

SCREW

COVER/MACHINE ARM LEFT
SCREW

CUSHION RUBBER

NEEDLE THREAD COVER

SCREW
SCREW
SPRING
FLAT SPRING
SCREW

NAME PLATE
EYE GUARD COMPLETE
EYE GUARD

EYE GUARD BRACKET COMPLETE

SCREW
FRONT COVER ASSEMBLY

. HINGE/FRONT COVER

PIN
RING
SCREW

SPRING
GASKET
SCREW
WASHER
GUIDE/FRONT COVER

SCREWM
FLAT SPRING
SCREW
FLAT SPRING
SCREW

FRONT COVER

TENSION NUT SET PLATE
NUT

WASHER

COVERS(2)

QT.

ot DD = DO — 0 GO b=t et 0O = b 0O 4 b= =t b e —— DD = DO (RN Y SO e QO = b s b O

DO et i i



N
BN1Y7 8 For extra-high lift

NYZ2 A For high lift
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250+ 7 M) CRANKSHAFT DRIVE MECHANISM(1)

REF. PART NO. |
NO. BIEE 2 ® NAME QT.
1 212670A 25 v 2+ 7 b (#) CRANKSHAFT ASSEMBLY 1
2 210228-PD 237 ¥ % 7 b CRANKSHAFT 1
3 1459 k%Y /C4 SCREW 5
4 210229 oy K/ &Y CONNECTION/NEEDLE DRIVE 1
5 5376 XY /C4 SCREW 2
6 210173 gy K/ kX2 CONNECTION/UPPER KNIFE DRIVE 1
7 5376 ExV/C4 SCREW 2
8 210091 gy F CONNECTION 1
9 5376 EXxY/C A4 SCREW 4
10 211653 259/ FTw— K- CRANK/LOWER LOOPER 1
11 2022-4 AAXY/C10 SCREW 2
12 210091 gy K - CONNECTION 1
13 5376 ERXY/C4 SCREW 4
14 210731 7579/ kN — 8- CRANK/UPPER LOOPER 1
15 5457 ExY/C9 SCREW 1
16 212657A 75> 2 >+ 7+ (#) CRANKSHAFT ASSEMBLY 1
17 210228-PC 735 ¥ 2 Y % 7 b CRANKSHAFT 1
18 1459 kxv/C4 SCREW 5
19 210229 gy K/ &Y CONNECTION/NEEDLE DRIVE 1
20 5376 XY /C4 SCREW 2
21 210173 gy K/ kxR CONNECTION/UPPER KNIFE DRIVE 1
22 5376 EXY/C4 SCREW 2
23 210091 oy K CONNECTION 1
24 5376 2V /C4 SCREW 4
25 210736 2572/ FN— - CRANK/LOWER LOOPER DRIVE 1
26 2022-4 AAMRXI/C10 SCREW 2
27 210091 gy F CONNECTION 1
28 5376 EXxY/CA4 SCREW 4
29 210731 7527/ kN — K= CRANK/UPPER LOOPER 1
30 5457 XY /C9 SCREW 1






25002+ 7 M) CRANKSHAFT DRIVE MECHANISM(2)

REF. PART NO.

NO. BRBF % ® NAME QT.
1 204881 NI Ty HOUSING 1
2 5328 xv/CA4 SCREW 4
3 204319 A X7 v b GASKET 1
4 204873 B e CRANK SHAFT EXTENSION . 1
5 204010 R-WRX7PHY 7 BUSHING 1
6 240102 AN—-Y — SPACER 1
7T 210062 nNs v 274 ¢b BALANCE WEIGHT 1
8 5029 ¥xY/CH5 SCREW 2
9 1448 kXY /C9 SCREW 2

10 211527 Ik X 4 RING 1
11 212987 R=-WVRX7PY 7 BALL BEARING 1
12 211530 7%t = A WORM 1
13 5461 kXY /C6H SCREW 1
14 211526 A=V R7PYy 7 BALL BEARING 1
15 211529 R WASHER 1
16 210056 /) OIL SEAL 1
17 210057 ov 7 0 RING" 1
18 211528 nNeg vy BALL BEARING RETAINER 1
19 5117 ¥xY/C65 SCREW 3
20 210055 our7”s 0 RING 1
21 210058 777 COOLING FAN 1
22 211345-HD 7 -9 - MACHINE PULLEY 1
23 5523 k2 /C9 SCREW 1
24 5050 kxov/C9 SCREW 1
25 5522 ®¥xv/C9 SCREW 1
26 204293 AR T s SPRING WASHER 1
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NEEDLE DRIVE MECHANISM(I)

NAME

HOLDER
PIN
SCREW
WASHER
OIL WICK

COLLAR

SCREW

LEVER/NEEDLE DRIVE
OIL WICK

NEEDLE BEARING

WASHER

SCREW

SHAFT/NEEDLE DRIVE
SHAFT

PIN

SCREW
OIL WICK
PLUG
SHAFT
RING

OIL WICK

SCREW

OIL WICK

O0IL SEAL
BALANCE WEIGHT

SCREW
CRANK/NEEDLE DRIVE
SCREW
PIN
SCREW

COLLAR
SCREW
SPRING
COLLAR
SCREW

CRANK/NEEDLE DRIVE

CRANK/NEEDLE DRIVE

QT.
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g | 84 (2)

REF. PART NO.
No. BREF

210529
208447
208448
201037
208450

210319
208448
50824
210530
10 201086

U-No - M- O b O =

11 202849
12 210090
13 210264
14 51117
15 212725

16 212723A
17 5535
18 212721
19 5446
20 212724

21 212722A
22 5535
23 210273
24 210274
25 211573

26 211577
2T 212995
28 5292
29  XXXXXX
30 5292

31 210750
32 210751
33 212681
34 212504
35 5022

36 XXXXXX
37 5484-HC
38 211392
39 5357
40 210278

41 5328
42 2102717
43 5002
44 210279
45 5492

46 2102754
47 211578
48 210275B
49 5492
50 210276

51 5492
52 210724
53 5501
54 210930
55 210922

56 5501
57 210898
58 210923
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XXX XXX, 58~102H 50,

See pages 58~102 for X X X X X X.

NEEDLE DRIVE MECHANISM(2)

NAME

THREAD TENSION COMPLETE
POST NUT

SPRING BUSHING

SPRING (HEAVY)

cup

TENSION DISC

FELT

SCREW STUD

THREAD TENSION COMPLETE
SPRING (MEDIUM)

TENSION GUIDE
TENSION GUIDE
THREAD GUIDE
SCREW

THREAD GUIDE

NEEDLE/THREAD GUIDE(RIGHT)
SCREW

TRREAD TAKEUP

SCREW

THREAD GUIDE

NEEDLE/THREAD GUIDE(LEFT)
SCREW

NEEDLE
NEEDLE
NEEDLE

NEEDLE
NEEDLE
SCREW

HOLDER
HOLDER
HOLDER

HOLDER
HOLDER

NEEDLE
SCREW

GUIDE

SPRING

RETAINER BRACKET
TENSION DISC
SCREW

NEEDLE PLATE

SCREW

BRACKET COMPLETE

SCREW

CHAINSTITCH NEEDLE GUARD FRONT

SCREW

BRACKET/NEEDLE GUARD

SCREW

CHAINSTITCH NEEDLE GUARD REAR
SCREW

NEEDLE GUARD (FRONT)
NEEDLE GUARD(FRONT)
NEEDLE GUARD (FRONT)
SCREW

NEEDLE GUARD (REAR)

SCREW

NEEDLE GUARD (REAR)

SCREW

SPRING WASHER

SUPPORT COMPLETE/NEEDLE PLATE

SCREW
WASHER
SCREW
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E——#01) UPPER LOOPER DRIVE MECHANISM(1)

REF. PART NO.

NO. HBERET & W NAME QT.
1 210531 REF (4) THREAD TENSION COMPLETE 1
2 208447 WF+ v b POST NUT 1
3 208448 SF xv b SPRING BUSHING 1
4 201068 E#NRx (8) SPRING (LIGHT) 1
5 208450 M cup 1
6 210319 R I TENSION DISC 2
T 208449 7 =x Wb FELT 1
8 5082A MFre/C5 SCREW STUD 1
9 202849 L = TENSION GUIDE 1

10 2014334 R THREAD GUIDE 2
11 204657 AN v PIPE 1
12 210349 #GH WA R LOOPER THREAD GUIDE PLATE 1
13 2905 Y2V /C65 SCREW 3
14 210350 KRB/ EN - NN - THREAD GUIDE/UPPER LOOPER 1
15 5519 ¥xvY/C3 SCREW 1
16 202875 & WASHER 1
17 210099 g/ EN-—-1- SHAFT/UPPER LOOPER DRIVE 1
18 210100 B & WASHER 1
19 2193 AAXY/CSH SCREW 1
20 202286 AR SPRING WASHER 1
21 210267 AR—-Y - SPACER 1
22 206180 B & WASHER 1
23 210092 #/UIEX GUIDE/CONNECTION 1
24 5546 ®¥xv/C5 SCREW 1
25 202286 N REE SPRING WASHER 1
26 210093 L) BLOCK 1
27 210585 B & WASHER 1
28 1231 ¥xr7/C1 SCREW 1
29 210103 AN =N OIL SEAL 1
30 212728 RBV /LW -1 - THREAD TAKEUP/UPPER LOOPER 1
31 2902 ¥xv/C5 SCREW 1
32 XXXXXX L -n- UPPER LOOPER 1
33  XXXXXX ATV & - SPREADER 1
34 211995 Env-nN-1+4& (M) BASE/UPPER LOOPER HOLDER 1
35 5282 ®2x2J/C9 SCREW 2
36 210109 7wy a BUSHING 1
37 5408 kxv/C3 SCREW 1
38 204657 AN 4 PIPE 1
39 5292 Exv/C3 SCREW 1
40 208173 B PLUG 1
41 210118 # Ry b GASKET 2
42 202175 8 il & OIL WICK 1
43 210114 Bl =NE OIL FELT 1
45 210115 I X K SET PLATE 1
46 5012 ¥xy/C3 SCREW 2
47 208592 B CAP 1
48 202174 s OIL WICK 1
49 210112A Bt OIL FELT 1
50 210113 ik x SET PLATE 1
51 4009-1 ¥3x2v/C5 SCREW 1
52 210721 w7 =nt OIL FELT 1

X XX X X X{, 58~102H 28,
See pages 58~102 for X X X X X X, —19—
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BNqaY7b w
Extra-high lift
N4Yze

High lift




L=~ (2)

REF.
NO.

OWOoo M Qrb OB »

PART NO.
Ha®s

210929491
211655
5284
211926-T
211654-T

1998-2
210107
204274
210105

5292

202174
210928491
210104
5284
211926-T

211654-T7
1998-2
210107
204274
210105

5292
202174

% W
Env-nN-% (4)
VNRN—-—/ENW-—1-—
AARXY/CH9
EV-—I1n—-—9% (8)
EW-nN-8&
%2 /C4
ENV-—N-8ERN
2=k (8)

b T
kxvY/C3

i A
Env-—-n-% (#4)
vVIR=/LNW—1 -
AAxXY/CH9
En-n-%H(#4)
EWV-nN-8
23XV /C4
FEWV-N-8EWA
72z ()
FiTE Y
kExY/C3
2

NAME

UPPER LOOPER HOLDER ASSEMBLY
LEVER/UPPER LOOPER HOLDER
SCREW

UPPER LOOPER HOLDER ASSEMBLY
UPPER LOOPER HOLDER

SCREW

GUIDE/UPPER LOOPER HOLDER
OIL WICK

PIN

SCREW

OIL WICK _

UPPER LOOPER HOLDER ASSEMBLY
LEVER/UPPER LOOPER HOLDER
SCREW

UPPER LOOPER HOLDER ASSEMBLY

UPPER LOOPER HOLDER

SCREW

GUIDE/UPPER LOOPER HOLDER
OIL WICK

PIN

SCREW
OIL WICK

UPPER LOOPER DRIVE MECHANISM(2)

QT.

[ R N S WY [ R G S [ NS ST G Y

[ S PG Y

[SEryNy



3FEtH

For 3-needle

~ :

7%

BN1YTE
For extra high lift

NYTNE
For high lift

NMYTHA
For high lift

)

o—@)

BAIUTH
For extra high lift

NYTNE
For high lift

()

()



T —R—18 LOWER LOOPER DRIVE MECHANISM

REF. PART NO.

NO. BRBP % K NAME QT.
1 210530 REF (M) THREAD TENSION COMPLETE 1
2 208447 WEr+v b POST NUT 1
3 208448 5F v b (NS T) SPRING BUSHING 1
4 201086 Em/»x () SPRING (MEDIUM) 1
5 208450 Zmn CUP 1
6 210319 I S 11 TENSION DISC 2
T 208449 7 x Wb FELT 1
8 5082A HF#/C5H SCREW STUD 1
9 202849 WFea TENSION GUIDE 1

10 211581 REF (M) () THEREAD TENSION COMPLETE 1
11 5143A M7 & STUD 1
12 201439A A B THREAD EYELET 2
13 204657 na 7 PIPE 1
14 201089 & i THREAD GUIDE (RIGHT) 1
15 5519 2xxY/C3 SCREW 1
16 202875 B & WASHER 1
17 212727 & THREAD GUIDE 1
18 5441 EXxYV/CH SCREWY 1
19 210281 I N A A SHAFT/LOWER LOOPER 1
20 204107 B & WASHER ' 1
21 2193 AfxRTY/CH SCREW 1
22 202286 N2xEE SPRING WASHER 1
23 240102 AR—-% - SPACER 1
24 210092 BV iIEX GUIDE/CONNECTION 1
25 5546 XY /CH SCREW 1
26 202286 NITES SPRING WASHER 1
27 210093 A BLOCK 1
28 1231 rxy/C1 SCREW 1
29 210585 & WASHER 1
30 210586 FA4NY =N 0IL SEAL 1
31 210725 T -NnN-=%5 LOWER LOOPER LEVER 1
32 5487 AARXT/CH9 SCREW 1
33  XXXXXX ) 2R AN LOWER LOOPER 1
34 1175-2 ERxY/C4 SCREW 1
35 212726 HRBY THREAD TAKEUP 1
36 2902 ®¥x¥Y/C5H SCREW 1
37 212502 % H THREAD GUIDE 1
38 210353 Y :] THREAD GUIDE 1
39 211401 RBY THREAD TAKEUP 1

"X X XXX X%, 58~102E 20,
See pages 58~102 for X X X X X X,
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ZHERML—/—H831)

REF.

NO.

CWLoO~Jm N b QOB =

PART NO.
wagEw

210298
5487

204293

210357
1175-2

210299
2922
210294
5457
204293

208194
208195
5328
5084
202176

208196
210586
210288

5461
210289

208028

208029
5084
4802

210357-HC

3

S~
-

GEE >
AN
Q
[{=]

4
:
NTHG I
al
~
!

__)\'_ﬁl)

NHNJUNE BB
-4
a\a
O

SHYHE H®IISMHE ®

N—HKY

UGNV BN\
=
I

EBMIV
\e
Qw»

"l & |

NVGISS BmyPURY BUuV
jas |l >

SN\\\ |

IS BECMNE BXHHS
BRR2UED By¥y>-A\
&
l -\
>\ >
|
b=
3

b A
3
|2,
S

—
<

—25—,

NAME

LOOPER HOLDER

SCREW

SPRING WASHER

DOUBLE CHAINSTITCH LOOPER
SCREW

REGULATOR

SCREW

CRANK/LOOPER DRIVE
SCREW

SPRING WASHER

LINK/LOOPER DRIVE
PIN

SCREW

SCREW

OIL WICK

SHAFT/LOOPER DRIVE
OIL SEAL

LEVER/LOOPER AVOIDING
SCREWM

BLOCK

WASHER

COLLAR

SCREW

NUT ' _
DOUBLE CHAINSTITCH LOOPER

CHAINSTITCH LOOPER DRIVE MECHANISM(1)

QT.

— 0D b=t ek pmd DO =t DN DD b ped peb ekt Pt gk pmdk b ek

o pod ek fuh k.
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—EBNL -/ —58(2)

REF.

NO.

PART NO.
HBRET

210309
4009-1
210310
206115
211386

5117
5526
211388
137108
211387

3044
212654
240102
205061
210293

5084
210287
5457
210284
205015

210283
5259
210285
202433
5455

210300
5292
210304
5494
210307

210302
1216
210303
5077
210308

5453
210306
1234
137906
210311

4009-1
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SENE} XBREAYHE MNIHEF ®
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~
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-RAY

4
)

g
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<
N =
ol aF
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N
AN

N BERPNBNY THEINE B INE DO
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aN¥a

H FBHBHE NHXHY HBSREX
A\
AN
aQ
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NAME

THREAD GUIDE
SCREW

THREAD TUBE
BRACKET
THREAD GUIDE

SCREW

NUT

SPRING
TENSION DISC
TENSION POST

NUT

SHAFT/LOOPER AVOIDING
SPACER

RING

COLLAR

SCREW

CRANK/LOOPER AVOIDING
SCREW

CONNECTION/LOOPER AVOIDING
NEEDLE BEARING

COLLAR
SCREW
PIN
WASHER
NUT

THREAD TAKEUP

SCREW

BRACKET/LOOPER THREAD GUIDE
SCREW

WASHER

GUIDE/THREAD TAKEUP
SCREW

THREAD GUIDE

SCREW

- STOPPER

SCREW

SPRING

SCREW

WASHER
THREAD GUIDE

SCREW

CHAINSTITCH LOOPER DRIVE MECHANISM(2)

QT.
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2= U #(1)

REF.
NO.

PART NO.
Ha®s

210137
210139
204185
210138

2193

210136
5461
208411
208415
211802A

211804

5437
210140
204084
210127

210129

210130
5427
5292

2102824

5461
2101414

5457
208235
210161

5316
210162

5457
210163
2040524

204754A
5084
204756
204757
210166

5117
210167
5486
211301
210168

210170
5117
210700
1732
210171

2905
201185
211314

5118
210535

210172
210534

5091
210533
210532

5292
212179
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BEo
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AN

Q

(44

HE
= A\

v - (M)
# (M) 4
VRB

\
\y

o
\

- N-W#

B

pRE (%)

#

NAME

PUSH BUTTON

SPRING
0 RING
STOPPER
SCREW

RATCHET WHEEL COMPLETE

SCREW

FEED REGULATING RATCHET

SPRING

ECCENTRIC/FEED REGULATING

STOPPER
SCREW

CONNECTION/FEED DRIVE
NEEDLE BEARING
ECCENTRIC/FEED DRIVE

GUDE/FEED ECCENTRIC
FLAT SPRING

SCREW
SCREW

ECCENTRIC/LOOPER AVOIDING

SCREW
CRANK/FEED
SCREW
WASHER
LINK/DIFF.

SCREW

LEVER/DIFF.

SCREW

SHAFT/DIFF.

OIL SEAL

COLLAR
SCREW
SPRING
PIN

LEVER/DIFF.

SCREW
THUMB NUT
SCREW
SPRING
REGULATING

INDICATION
SCREW
STOPPER
SCREW
STOPPER

SCREW
WASHER
REGULATING
SCREW

BLOCK/DIFF.

REGULATING

GUIDE/DIFF.

SCREW
SPRING
THUMB NUT

SCREW
MARK

FEED MECHANISM(1)

qQT.

Pt et pb ek ek DD - BN P bt b b b

Pt ek ek Pk ok

DRIVE

Pt pmt b et DN

FEED REGULATING

FEED REGULATING
FEED REGULATING

Pumb pumb b b b

b b pmd puek ek

FEED REGULATING

[ P gy

PLATE/DIFF. FEED
PLATE

b b b b b

BASE/DIFF. FEED

—D b b

FEED REGULATING

BAR/DIFF. FEED
FEED REG. BAR

Pt BN b=t

-



/A 1 7 } High lift
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= Y #1(2)

REF. PART NO.
NO. HBEBE

212028
210144

5457
210145
210146

5455
210152
5457
9346
210100

-
CWHO~IM [S - IV U

11 4009-1
12 204129A
13 2133-1
14 204128A
15 5084

16 205418
17 204439A
18 5317
19 210154
20 210147

21 210148
22 204115
23 5489
24 210343
25 1175-2

26 XXXXXX
27 XXXXXX
28 XXXXXX
29 5492
30 1175-2

31 210155
32 210153
33 204114
34 204115
35 5231

36  XXXXXX
37 1175-2
38 210156
39 206128
40 208235

41 210157
42 5205
43 210158
44 2902
45 208168

46 210160
47 5346
48 210159
49 206129
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XXX XXX, 58~102HBHE,
See pages 58~102 for X X X X X X,

FEED MECHANISM(2)

NAME

FEED SHAFT
CRANK/MAIN FEED
SCREW

PIN

WASHER

NUT

CRANK COMPLETE/DIFF.
SCREW '

SCREW

WASHER

FEED

SCREW
BUSHING
SCREW
PIN
SCREW

BLOCK/FEED BAR GUIDE
WASHER

SCREW

MAIN FEED BAR
LINK/MAIN FEED

BUSHING

WASHER

SCREW

BRACKET/MAIN FEED DOG
SCREWM

MAIN FEED DOG COMPLETE
MAIN FEED DOG
AUXILIARY FEED DOG
SCREW

SCREW

DIFFERENTIAL FEED BAR
LINK/DIFFERENTIAL FEED
BUSHING

WASHER

SCREW

DIFFERENTRAL FEED DOG
SCREW

BLOCK

NEEDLE BEARING

WASHER

GUIDE (RIGHT)/FEED BAR
SCREW
GUIDE (LEFT)/FEED BAR
SCREW )
GASKET

GUIDE/FEED BAR OIL SEAL
SCREW .

OIL SEAL

RING

QT.
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ETS32-452FA4
ETS32-555AFA4

For rear top feed
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k) ##1)

REF.

NO.

W oI O b O DN

PART NO.
waES

212440
210328
212025

5117
212026

212021
212145
212144
212036
210148

204115

5489
212400
212448
212449

5492
XXXXXX

1175-2
212019

2133-1

212020
5328
212404
212015
5597

212405
212447

5568
307003
212445

212446

5089
212140
212143
212146

212147
2905
XXXXXX
XXXXXX
1132

QT
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BoHEENY
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XXX XXXIE, 8~102H 288,
See pages 58~102 for X X X X X X.

TOP FEED MECHANISM(1)

NAME

THUMB SCREW
ADJUSTING SCREW NUT
PRESSER BAR GUIDE
SCREW

SPRING

PRESSER BAR COMPLETE
SPRING

FELT

SHAFT

BUSHING

WASHER

SCREW

TOP FEED BAR
PLATE (UPPER)
PLATE (LOWER)

SCREW
TOP FEED DOG
SCREW
GUIDE (RIGHT)
SCREW

GUIDE (LEFT)
SCREW

ROD

ROLLER
SCREW

SPACER
LATCH
SCREW
WASHER
CRANK

CRANK GUIDE

SCREW

OIL PIPE ASSEMBLY
FELT

FELT

FELT RETAINER
SCREW
TOP FEED DOG
TOP FEED DOG
SCREW

QT.
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% U 8(2) TOP FEED MECHANISM(2)

REF. PART NO.

NO. WMEB#E 2 B NAME QT.
1 212416 B AR BLADE GUIDE 1
2 5117 ¥x27/C5 SCREW 2
3 210171 AbwnN-— STOPPER 2
4 2905 ¥x7/C5 SCREW 2
5 201185 B & WASHER 2
6 210167 W= THUMB NUT 1
7 5486 Bigxy/C5H SCREW 1
8 211301 m/s X SPRING 1
9 3044 AABAF+FYvF/CH NUT 1

10 212042 L I A LEVER 1
11 212419 VIN— /W& LEVER 1
12 5053 ®¥xY/C4 SCREW 2
13 2040524 FANT - N O0IL SEAL 1
14 201022 oy 7y 0 RING 1
15 212652 WE YN - LEVER 1
16 5594 ¥xv/C1 SCREW 1
17 307003 & & WASHER 1
18 212651 ABRMN GUIDE/BLOCK 1
19 5316 B xv/C5H SCREW 1
20 252531 ik BLOCK 1
21 212646 2757 (M) CRANK ASSEMBLY 1
22 5594 ®x2xv/C17 SCREW 1
23 307003 3 4 WASHER 1
24 212653 h I - COLLAR 2
25 1998-2 ®¥xY/CA4 SCREW 2
26 212035 29507 CRANK 1
27 5594 ®¥xY/C1T SCREW 1
28 307003 B & WASHER 1
29 212039 A5 - COLLAR 1
30 5292 ExY/C3 SCREWM 2
31 212650 a4 LINK 1
32 210148 7T Yo BUSHING 1
33 5489 ABXY/CSH SCREW 1
34 204115 B & WASHER 1
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L£TF * X KNIFE DRIVE MECHANISM

REF. PART NO.

NO. HAREF & W NAME QT.
1 213222A X REB UPPER KNIFE LEVER 1
2 208579 EiTE Y PIN 1
3 210315B x4+ UPPER KNIFE CLAMP 1
4 2902 ¥xT/C6H SCREW 1
5 201121A £ X 2R UPPER KNIFE 1
6 5088 AARXRY/CA4 SCREW 1
7 210069 24N =N OIL SEAL 1
8 206180 B & WASHER 1
9 210314 252/ E£XR CRANK/UPPER KNIFE DRIVE 1

10 5457 ®xJ/CH9 SCREW 1
11 210175 EiTE Y PIN 1
12 5461 kXY /C5 SCREW 1
13 212408 729507 CRANK 1
14 5594 xxv/C17 SCREW 1
15 307003 & & WASHER 1
16 208235 B & WASHER 1
17 212409 25 2¥€Y PIN 1
18 5084 AAXTY/CH SCREW 1
19 212410 AR BLOCK 2
20 5597 ®xxy/C1 SCREW 2
21 210316 TXXAE LOWER KNIFE HOLDER 1
22 4009-1 XY /CH SCREW 1
23 210180 BN/ TXXHAE GUIDE/LOWER KNIFE HOLDER 1
24 5094 x®¥xV/CH SCREW 1
25 202295 TAXR/ B XA LOWER KNIFE/THICK 1
26 210184 TXAHx CLAMP/LOWER KNIFE 1
27 2193 AAXTZ/CH SCREW 1
28 202340 E &% % SPRING 1
29 210183 FTXANZXR)y SPRING RETAINER 1~
30 5117 ¥x2Y/C5H SCREW 1
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ETS32-452FA4
ETS32-555AFA4
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Tractor foot
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NG=Needle Gauge
NG=¢t 1




P PRESSER FOOT MECHANISM

REF. PART NO.

NO. BEEBS & & NAME QT.
1 211636 vVIR-/R&BY LEVER/FOOT LIFT 1
2 22858 Bigzxvy/C9 SCREW 1
4 5481 Evigxrxvy/7CH SCREW 1
5 210335 Yy o/ RBY VIS - LINK/FOOT LIFT LEVER 1
6 212050 vii—-/8x8BY LEVER/FOOT LIFT 1
7 54517 T2V /CH9 SCREW 1
8 207924 B & WASHER 1
9 5503 AAxXxT/CH SCREW 1

10 3044 AAFY b/ CSH NUT 1
11 240172 o AR 3 SPRING 1
12 210728 S5 - COLLAR 1
13 5292 kExY/7C3 SCREW 2
14 212052 vis—/ 8y LEVER/FOOT LIFT 1
15 5594 Ty /CT SCREW 1
16 307003 B & WASHER 1
17 5596 o2y /C4 SCREW 1
18 212047 B/ xR SHAFT/FOOT LIFT 1
19 212049 ey /Hxé KINGE/PRESSER ARM 1
20 211823 g PRESSER ARM 1
21 210323 EiITE v PIN 1
22 5292 kX2 /C3 SCREW 1
23 212420 gxzTs3yw b BRACKET/PRESSER FOOT 1
24 5089 2xyY/C3 SCREW 2
25 202451 Fz—-rhw - CHAIN CUTTER 1
26 2921 g2 /C3 SCREW 1
27 212438 AR 3 FLAT SPRING 1
28 5299 EXxY/C3 SCREW 2
29 212439 & GUIDE 1
30 5030 ®xxvy/C1 SCREW 2
31  XXXXXX Hx (M) PRESSER FOOT ASSEMBLY 1
32 5328 Exvy/C4 SCREW 1
33 212669 SR I AS- SPRING 1
34 1459 ExY/C4 SCREWU 1
35 XXXXXX #x (M) PRESSER FOOT ASSEMBLY 1
36 212668 0B K EUXILIARY PLATE 1
37 5030 BTV /C1 SCREW 1
38 212719 2Ty N R SPRING 1
39 210517 Abhyn-—-/x4 STOPPER/PRESSER ARM 1
40 5117 TRV /CH SCREW 1
41 208537 () PRESSER BAR COMPLETE 1
42 211941 E&/IR SPRING 1
43 208774 MEry THUMB SCREW 1
44 202645 FHE PLUNGER 1
45 201395 E®B/IX SPRING 1
46 208599 B W W BUSHING 1
47 5029 Z22xyY/C5H SCREW 1
48 211657 F£2H Y LEVER/HAND LIFT 1
49 202647A RTYsrTHE PIN 1
50 212705 TS5y w b/ BRACKET/PRESSER FOOT 1
51 212062 - HOLDER 1
52 5328 ¥ v/C 4 SCREW 1
53 212063 2T IR SPRING 1
54 2921 ®g¥xv/C3 SCREW ) 1
55 XXXXXX #x (M) PRESSER FOOT ASSEMBLY 1
56 XXXXXX #wx (8) PRESSER FOOT ASSEMBLY 1
57 5328 2xY/C 4 SCREW 1
58 211517 I YILR SPRING 1
59 2921 22y /C3 SCREW 1
60 212923 E IR A 3 SPRING 1
61 2921 22y /C3 SCREW 1
62 XXXXXX Hx (48) PRESSER FOOT ASSEMBLY 1
63 XXXXXX Hx (M) PRESSER FOOT ASSEMBLY 1
X XXX XXIE, 58~102H B8, —39—

See pages 58~102 for X X X X X X,
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HRImbRE

REF.

==
o

OWo-Jdm Q1 b QOB

PART NO.
BRaES

212972491
212976
211531
5060
212978-91

212979
212980
206468
212981
212983-91

213578A

213579
1175-2
5095
5145

204185
206233
210200
210201-FD
206431

5118
200136
2051134
200152
202199

210198
210199
210190
211369
212188

212998
212152
212153
303487
210193

210191
210192
210194
210510

2905

212634
210211
5138B
20228TA
210521

5117
210212
5113
202045
210520
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74 N7 -

LUBRICATING MECHANISM

NAME

TROCHOID PUMP ASSEMBLY
TROCHOID PUMP

WORM WHEEL

SCREW

ROTOR (INSIDE) SHAFT

SHAFT

ROTOR (INSIDE)
PIN

ROTOR (OUTSIDE)
PLATE

FILTER
GUIDE
SCREW
SCREW
SCREW

0 RING

OIL FILTER
BRACKET/OIL FILTER
OIL FILTER CAP

0 RING «

SCREW

JOINT

OIL TUBE
JOINT SCREW
CLAMP

OIL MONITOR COMPLETE
NAME PLATE/OIL MONITOR
OIL SIGHT GAUGE

WASHER

OIL DISTRIBUTOR

JOINT SCREW

TUBE

PIPE

FELT

INDICATOR COMPLETE

FLOAT

INDICATOR
INDICATOR GUIDE
INDICATOR SUPPORT
SCREW

OIL RESERVOIR COMPLETE
OIL RESERVOIR '
SCREW

GASKET

MAGNET BRACKET

SCREM
0 RING
SCREW
SPRING WASHER
MAGNET

FILTER SEAL

QT.
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R (H X 4 ) LUBRICATING MECHANISM (OLD TYPE)

REF. PART NO.

NO. W EEHS & W& NAME QT.
1 212148 w7 (M) OIL PUMP ASSEMBLY 1
2 210188 A X 3 GEAR PUNP 1
3 211531 A LR A W WORM WHEEL 1
4 5060 Exvy/C8 SCREW 2
5 208687 Ry 7H¥+P-(A) GEAR 1
6 201295 ¥ v - GEAR 1
7 204184 A I GEAR SHAFT 1
8 1458 txv/C65 SCREW 2
9 212149 & CASING PLATE 1

10 51117 rxv/C5 SCREW 4
11 5095 ®xJ/C65 SCREW 2
12 204185 owrv 0 RING 1
13 206233 TV XryE OIL FILTER 1
14 210200 JTS5%w /7« N%— BRACKET/OIL FILTER 1
15 210201-FD 27« b 2 — #& OIL FILTER CAP 1
16 206431 ov 7 0 RING 1
17 5118 2xJ/C65H SCREW 3
18 200136 #"F JOINT 2
19 200152 mPERY JOINT SCREW 2
20 202199 2357 CLAMP 2
21 210701 Fa-7 OIL TUBE 1
22 210206 AN GNARY &8 - | BY-PASS BLOCK 1
23 5095 ®xx¥V/C65 SCREW 2
24 205635 KL NZAH (M) BY-PASS VALVE ASSEMBLY 1
25 1458 ExY/7C5 SCREW 1
26 200136 S JOINT 2
27 200152 #FExT JOINT SCREW 2
28 202199 23507 CLAMP 2
29 205763 Fa-7 OIL TUBE 1
30 200136 M F JOINT 2
31 200152 FExT JOINT SCREW 1
32 210744 &k AR POST 1
33 200144 ® - BALL 1
34 200152 I JOINT SCREW 1
35 202199 735 07 -CLAMP 2
36 210208 n - TUBE 1
37 210198 HwmER (M) OIL MONITOR COMPLETE 1
38 210199 sH/gmER NAME PLATE/OIL MONITOR 1
39 210190 AL Wy -3 OIL SIGHT GAUGE 1
40 211369 & WASHER 1
41 210202 Bik7Tay o LUBRICATION BLOCK 1
42 212188 IR W OIL DISTRIBUTOR 2
43 210205 EiHFE PIN 1
44 210204 P xT JOINT SCREW 1
45 212152 Fa-7 TUBE 1
46 212153 nAa 7 PIPE 1
47 303487 7= FELT 1
48 210193 LR (48) INDICATOR COMPLETE 1
49 210191 70—+ FLOAT 1
50 210182 4 IR INDICATOR 1
51 210194 B/ A1 VH#ER INDICATOR GUIDE 2
52 210510 4N HR R INDICATOR SUPPORT 1
53 2905 ®¥xy/C5 SCREW 2
54 212634 g4y (4) OIL RESERVOIR COMPLETE 1
55 210211 i A S OIL RESERVOIR 1
56 51388 ExY/H11 SCREW 1
5T 202287A HRX7rw b GASKET 1
58 210520 S AR I MAGNET 1
59 210521 T xw FEHE MAGNET BRACKET 1
60 5117 XY /C5 SCREW 1
61 210212 oy 7 0 RING 1
62 5113 ®ExI/C65 SCREW 4
63 202045 JANE Y 34 SPRING WASHER 4
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HR.Z®& H.R. DEVICE

REF. PART NO. :

NO. W R2BE % NAME QT.
1 212635-ME @ #a1& (#) NEEDLE COOLER ASSEMBLY 1
2 211315 g o H B NEEDLE THREAD LUBRICATOR 1
3 240097 B PLUG 1
4 211316 REN THREAD GUIDE 1
5 1202 2¥2x2J/C4 SCREW 1
6 205897-91 ¥ v ar%r” (Ek)#M SILICONE OIL RESERVOIR (UPPER) 1
T 202476-1 vyvaraxryrs (L) SILICONE OIL RESERVOIR (UPPER) 1
8 202476-4 =5 CAP 1
9 202476-3 - SILICONE OIL REGULATOR 1

10 211317 737wk BRACKET 1
11 1202 22T /C4 SCREW 2
12 5117 ¥x2Y/C5H SCREW 1
13 202176 8 A OIL WICK 1
14 211318 72 =Wk OIL FELT 1
15 211319 Fa-—-7 OIL TUBE 1
16 210317 A B NEEDLE COOLER 1
17 210214 g PLUG 1
18 5091 ¥2Y/C5 SCREW 2
19 204466 Bzt OIL WICK 1
20 210766 k¥ PIN 1
21 240178 Bz b OIL FELT 1
22 211639 Fa-7 OIL TUBE 1
23 200155 29507 TUBE CLAMP 4
24 202176 i OIL WICK 1
25 210539 yYyars4%v2 (F)#M SILICONE OIL RESERVOIR (LOWER) 1
26 5345 ¥xvV/C5H SCREW 1
27 201185 B & WASHER 1



(1) eTssz-FD
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(ETS32-FD

784 ¥ v FBEP1DBAE,
EX&KTT,

In the case of the subclass "P17
this part is an option.




SR &E

REF.
NO.

OO -JMN T ok QO DD

PART NO.
HERs

212655
212655491
212433
2905
2124317

yHore ®

S\ ==

o R
[

&
RN TO  EE

5111
212436
2124717

4806
212435

X
\¥Ja

B IR U¥SIXRY
<

N SNENETIEE ACHIE 2 -

~
<

212434
1459
212600
212430
5118

A R AN
>SN N\€eN\>
-~ X7 TN ¥ QT

5328
212432
212431

5515

3091

.

g
$

SFEMOBR O HJINEXN SIS
BRI SEN HPdNT

\—' e,
\ QO
Q
s

212601
5380
204888
5104
212604

B>
¥ ¥ | HG
‘:\g

<
N O
@
00

S
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<N\
=N\
¥ O

1175-2
212606
212607
212602
200555

PR AANE
b

N B

210684

1234
210683
212603
212659

e U

S S LM
U\

(@]

S

A

3
Q  r
w

=N\7 \

1196
210955
212660

5077
212658

[IANA
aQ
-

50717
212938
212939

2921
212658A

IANAN S AN
Q7T7T0

NHENNNHE (HatEH 42%%% EFI4#ad <tEBEY
AN

211880
211946
2921

H3x
PASA THUUN TN U
N X %

o

AANAN
ol
w

SHIRRING ATTACHMENT

NAME

SHIRRING ATTACHMENT COMPLETE
SHIRRING ATTACHMENT COMPLETE

LEVER
SCREW
BRACKET

SCREW

CABLE SUPPORT

CABLE SUPPORT
NUT
CABLE

STOPPER
SCREW
BRACKET
BRACKET
SCREW

SCREW
SPRING
LEVER
SCREW
NUT

BRACKET
SCREW
SPRING
NUT
LEVER

SCREW
SPRING
GEAR
WORM
RING

FLAT SPRING
SCREW

PIN

ROD

BRACKET

SCREW
WASHER
CLOTH GUIDE
SCREW

SHIRRING BLADE

SCREM
BRACKET
BRACKET
SCREW

SHIRRING BLADE

BINDER (20)
BINDER (25)
SCREW
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KL 1 00:& L A A3 R KL 100 INTERMITTENT ATTACHMENT

Pk kb Pk ek

REF. PART NO.

NO. BEEF a2 K NAME QT.
1 212478 1% -3y 7 %R INTERMITTENT ATTACHMENT 1
2 212479 LR BLADE GUIDE 1
3 212480 B xv SCREW 1
4 212481 CIR: U RPASE S SPRING 1
5 212482 59 F LATCH 1
6 4009-1 ¥x7/C5 SCREW 1
T 212483 r—7w CABLE 1
8 3044 AAF+rVY F/CH NUT 1
9 204585 B & WASHER 1

10 212436 y—-—7nRr CABLE SUPPORT 1
11 212484 757w b BRACKET 1
12 4906 AxYV(®)/4, 8 SCREW 2
13 212487 EyYREB&EE (48) KNEE LIFTER ASSEMBLY 1
14 207341-dA 7V - &4 FRAME 2
15 4906 Ax2Y (%) /4. 8 SCREW 4
16 212485 L ROD 1
17 207344-JA A 5 — COLLAR 3
18 5543 MmARXNVNEFE/WS BOLT 3
19 209287 2TVYNR SPRING 1
20 207350-JA T 3w b BRACKET 1
21 5543 mAXRNEF/ WS BOLT 1
22 212486 A LEVER 1
23 5543 HMARNEFE/ WS BOLT 1
24 4805 AAFY /M5 NUT 1
25 202058 B & WASHER 1
26 207345-JA kb Y Y4 T KNEE PAD BASE

27 5543 MARNVEFE/WS BOLT

28 207346 ey YFHIN- KNEE PAD

29 212492 # ROD

30 212493-JA T 5’ w b BRACKET

31 5543 BAXNVEFE/WSE BOLT 2



Tape width
F—7th

20mm
25mm (25

74 B THEP1NBAIRL.
EXRTT.

In the case of the subclass "P1;
this part is an option.

4
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4B TEREPLOGEAIL,
ExX&TT,

In the case of the subclass “P1”
this part is an option.



UER NI EXTFPIYFALL

REF.
NO.

10

© Q0 ~J M OV b GO DD

PART NO.
wany

210685
210680
210681

5184
201191

3044
210682
5053
210683
210684

2906
5118
202286
210686
210687

5088
167066
201233A

1202
167066

212287

211946

1202
167066
211949

413
403

406
404
4012
407
408

405
409
4818
410
4908
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ANHEE BYHIY YIMEH
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AV
B
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rw b

NAME

CLOTH GUIDE BRACKET ASSEMBLY

CLOTH GUIDE BRACKET

HINGE/EDGE GUIDE BRACKET

SCREW
SPRING

NUT

STOPPER
SCREW

PIN

FLAT SPRING

SCREW
SCREW
SPRING WASHER

BRACKET COMPLETE/EDGE GUIDE
BRACKET COMPLETE/EDGE GUIDE

SCREW
WASHER
EDGE GUIDE
SCREW
WASHER

SPACER
SCREW

EDGE GUIDE
BINDER (20)
BINDER (25) ,

SCREW
WASHER
CORD GUIDE PLATE

TAPE INSERTING TOOL

TAPE DISC ASSEMBLY

FELT

TAPE DISC

SCREW

COLLAR
ADJUSTING SCREW

FIXING ROD
SHAFT

NUT
BRACKET
SCREW

EDGE GUIDE PIPING ATTACHMENT
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BT R

REF.
NO.

WO -IMN O 0O B

PART NO.
BeEEH

205466A
9029

2054173

210523
4512

206336
205764
205765
205467
206337

205470-JA
4904
9050

205468-JA

205469-JA

4906
206337
212441
212442

5380

5104
212443
5276
303067
5426

212444
55634
470
471
9030

272

PARTS FOR SEMI-SUBMERGED INSTALLATION

®
3

A ARTR TR\
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3
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N

I~ us
1Y PP
=
T @

R0 R R ]

TOHDY BRANE BAAES FHEEEC
m
.H
AN
[-N

SESSENSE MCHUBY SSSNE BNUEE HEESw
YRENIY &8
e od

BIBUD

EBH»
AN
0:\:

N>

Rk (Y k)
*-Vvy+F/6MM

NAME

MACHINE REST BOARD
CUSHION RUBBER (SET)
CUSHION RUBBER
CUSHION RUBBER
SCREW

NUT

CUSHION RUBBER
LINER

SPACER

WASHER

WASTE CHUTE TOP
SCREW

WASTE CHUTE SET
WASTE CHUTE TOP
WASTE CHUTE TOP (B)

SCREW

WASHER

FOOT LIFTER ASSEMBLY
LEVER

SCREW

NUT

BRACKET

SCREW

SPRING WASHER
NUT

SPRING

SCREW
CHAIN
CHAIN
BOLT SET

ALLEN KEY/6MHM

QT.

Q0 OO0 b o B et Q) =t b

0D B DD =t s b bt pt OO B b et gt 1) b

Pud b pred b fumed

£-N






1} & & ACCESSORIES

REF. PART NO.
NO. WMEESH 4 ® NAME

1 908 Fa4ayhiX— (&) DUST COVER

2 453 WK/ 1000CC OIL CONTAINER/1000CC
3 485 il 2 OILER

4 484 Yawd OIL FUNNEL

5 178 YYarsA24Nnw/5 0C CCONTAINER - SILICONE
6 282 ANY/5MM WRENCH/5MM

7 284 ANRF/TMM WRENCH/TMM

8 285 AN+ /8MM WRENCH/8MM

9 322 *-Vsy¥F,/2, 3 8MMALLEN KEY/2. 38MN

10 200 ¥—-VyF/ 4. 7T6MMALLEN KEY/4. T6MM

11 127 Fos1418— (K) SCREWDRIVER (LARGE)
12 128 Fs 48~ () SCREWDRIVER (MEDIUN)
13 414 *—-VIZFEILAN - ALLEN KEY DRIVER/3. 1THN
14 179 F-VIyIFESIALIN - ALLEN KEY DRIVER

15 153 B YR THREADING WIRE

16 131 A TWEEZERS

17 478 R¥N PEDAL

18 206233 TV XUk OIL FILTER

19 202295 TXRA/ B XR LOWER KNIFE/THICK
20 XXXXXX #t NEEDLE

21 482 P2V Y -9 T ACCESSORY BAG

XX XXXXIE, 58~102H B8R,
See pages 58~102 for X X X X X X.
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RIEB

REF. PART NO.
NO. BMRBRES
486-9C
486A9C
1 503-CA
2 509
3 5476
4 505-CA
5 S05ACA
6 380A
7 201252
8 4803
9 381-CA
10 507
11 382-CA
12 7102
13 512
14 4022
15 502-CA
16 504-CA
17 4021
18 4805
19 383-CA
20 384
21 4014
22 4803
23 233-CA
24 4012
25 4803
26 293
27 293A
28 4012
29 4803
30 527-CA
31 52TACA
32 506
33 4117
34 4805
36 386
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THREAD STAND

NAME

THREAD STAND ASS. (6-SPOOLS)
THREAD STAND ASS. (5-SPOOLS)
THREAD STAND ROD (LOWER)
WASHER :

NUT

BRACKET
BRACKET

SPOOL PIN
SPRING WASHER
NUT

SPOOL TRAY

CUSHION

SPOOL RETAINING FIN
SCREW

WASHER

SCREW

THREAD STAND ROD (UPPER)
JOINT

SCREW

NUT

BRACKET

THREAD GUIDE BAR ROD
SCREW

NUT

HOLDER

SCREW

NUT

THREAD GUIDE BAR

THREAD GUIDE BAR (5-SPOOLS)
SCREW

NUT

BRACKET
BRACKET
THREAD EYELET
SCREW

NUT
ROD CAP

OO DD s d B NN T NNt Pt b b jed
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crsu-eaysie-ty SSRGS
ETS32-422FA2/516-313
ETS32-434FA2/516-333

420FA2 422FA2 430FA2 434FA2 430FA2A
1

NG X SW NG X SW NGXSW

3x8 212545-30 3x8 212548-30 55 212551-50

3x4 212545-40 $Xx4 212548-40 §x6 212551-60

x5 212545-50 x5 212548-50

36 212545-60 sw 'u -

212753-16 212684-18
212754-16 2125680 ' 212685 212560
B s
i3 g?ﬁiﬁaa i E‘ (im
-.J
r
212755-18F 212756-18F 210494A16
it g@ i g@ i3 g@
L--
—
212681-10F
il
]
! J
i 1
NG xSW NG XSW

5x5 212665-50

§x§ 212662-30
5X6 212665-60

3x4 212662-40
3x5 212662-50
4 3x6 212662-60

NG=NEEDLE GAUGE &t
SW=SEAM WIDTH &

()



420FA2 421;FA2 43I0FA2 4|34FA2 430FI|\2 434|FA2 430FA2A
l 1 1 :
I i i | i
NG NG
3 210273 5 210274
%
Ll
| - |
r | I J
: =
2N 210866 211719
R = b
NG — o
211845 & Q210815 % go b
- ]
|
212215 212644
-~
i L
| »e
11
210857 201121A 202295
1
|
- 1
210275A 210724 210278 210279
g (H W~k EHA) SEAMING (Light to medium)
& )@=
~ | N o (o]
ETS32-420FA2
/516_413 3 3,4,5,6 | 3.8 |0.7~15]/ 07~2| EX [6,000| A5 v2&, i3+ Pants, pajamas
515
ETS32-422FA2 L0y, 7392 Dress shirts, blouses
/ g} g-31 3 3 3,4,5,6 " ! ! HI " | (PP&M, sa—ty ) (P.P. tabrics, georgette)
ETS32-430FA2 (FA2A) 3 3,4,5 _ . .
Ig:g.ns (/516-443) 5 5.6 ” " 4 EX ” AFYZR, NRSHT Pants, pajamas
ETS32-434FA2 3 3,4,5 P45 4Y. F3DR | prags shirts, blouses
’g} 2-333 5 56 o " " Hi 4 ff:%ﬂ Ya-dvh. (P.P. tabrics, georgotte)




ETS32-432FA2/516-453
ETS32-433FA2/516-353

432FA2

NGXSW

3§ 212682-30

3x4 212682-40 | I
3x5 212682-50

433'FA2

NG XSW

5x5 2126838-50
5x8 212683-60

T |
1 l
| 1
212684-16
212685 212560
T T
I |
1 1
212686-13F 212687-18F
;8
1 T
| 1
| 1
212661-10F
b
1 T
| 1
1 1

NGXSW

"\

g

/

33 212662-80 | [+~
3$x4 212662-40| |pl |F
3%5 212662-50

NG X SW
5x5 212665-50
5X6 212665-60

—60—

()

()



432FA2 433lFA2 ' 432FA2 433'FA2
I |
1 1
NG NG
3 210273 5 210274
i Il
il il
% i g i
1 1 |
L—_———_——————_—_4
mne 210366
T,
b N
. 2||845% g 210515%
|
1
212215 212644
|
I
1
210857 201121A 202295
T
|
1
210275A 210724 210278 210279
\ . \Q‘\
M (CEH~hEHmA) SEAMING (Light to medium)
& | o2
@ @’ WIS | MW X Q
o N o 00
ETS32-432FA2 3 3,4,5 - . :
516 3.8 |0.7—1.5/ 0.7~2 | EX [6,000| A5 v2 R, XS %7 Pants, pajamas
ETS32-433FA2 3 3,4,5 '74-‘/«-‘7."75-71 . | Dress snirts, blouses
/515-353 5 5,6 ' ’ T HE | PR FamEY b 2 (b tabrics, st




ETS32-432FC2/P1(P2)/516-453
ETS32-433FC2/P1(P2)/516-333

432FC2 433IFC2

NGXSW
5x5 212683-50
5x6 212683-60

NGXSW
3x4 212682-40
3x5 212682-50 | I

212684-16
212685 212560

éiggiéiga

T T
| |
1 I
212686-13F 212687-13F
Y T
| 1
1 1
212745-10F 212745A10F
E v Eé
T
|
1
NG
3 212741-40

()



432FC2 433|F02 432FC2 433lF02
1 1
i i
NG NG
3 210273 5 210274
L I
il il
1 1
I | I
E——— 4
211719 210866
R g
N o—
211845 g 210515 %
|
|
212215 212644
||
i
1
210357 201121A 202295
g
]
|
1
210275A 210724 210278 210279
\
nAEXT PIPING
® U
& S22 N0
-~ & |66
ETS32-432FC2/P1(P2) 3 4,5
516 3.8 {0.7—-15/07~2 ] EX (6,000| bL—=7xP Sportswear
/51 5-453 5 5,6
ETS32-433FC2/P1(P2) | 3 4,5 FMOS—> X Lightweight jeans,
/g}g-333 5 5,6 ! ! ! H1 " PL—=>9z7 Sportswear




ETS32-542FD2/516-453
ETS32-544FD2/516-353

542FD2

NG X SW

33 212682-30
3x4 212682-40
8x5 212682-50

544|FD2

NGXSW

5X5 212683-50
5x6 212683-60

| | 1
| 1
1 1
212684-16
212685 212560
|
3 E?ﬂ R
| 1
| 1
1 1
212686-13F 212687-13F
8 ;
] 1
] 1
1 ]
212661-10F
| 4%5
] |
I ]
L [ 1

3X$5 212662-50

NGXSW
3x38 212662-30
3x4 212662-40

NGXSW
5x$5 212665-50

—64—

()



ey

542FD2 544IFDZ 542FD2 544FD2
! !
I 1
NG NG
3 210278 5 210274
i I
jil il
y i lpl {
T [ 1
= ~
211718 210366
= N L
211845 %D 3 210515 %
1
L
212215 212644
(="
T
I
1
210357 201121A 202295
| |
1
|
210275A 210724 210278 210279

GATHERING

e |
-~

AQ

&
(¢] 4
E‘ 0
o
0E|§

—

A

ETS32-542FD2 3 3,4,5 ., . ! .
/g} g-453IKL100 P 5.6 3.8 0.7—1.9{ 0.7~2 | EX |[5,500 | #&nhsi—, S &AN/N— Pillow cases, chair covers
ETS32-544FD2 3 3,4,5 . . . .
/g} g-353/KL1 00 s T " ) " HI [ BH—, JEAHN— Pillow cases, chair covers




ETS32-420FA3/516-413 ETS32-430FA3/516-433
ETS32-422FA3/516-313 ETS32-434FA3/516-333

420FA3 422FA3 43(;FA3 434IFA3
1
1 . :
1 | 1
NG X SW NG X SW
3x3 210837 33210845
3x4 210838 3x4 210846
3x5 210839 3x5 210847
3x6 210840
SW ~—SW
2 -=-NG > NG
i L. -
. —1 —
210579A16 210581A16
_ 212754A16 208060 212685A16 210502
= ? L i3 ? o
T L]
i ! :
1 | 1
212755-18F 212756-18F
i & L
T T
i |
1 | 1

212773-10F

1 ]

i '

1 1 1
NG X SW

3X3 212769-30
34 212769-40
3X5 212769-50
bl 3x6 212769-60




420FA3 422lFA3 430FA3 434FA3
|

| ! '
1 I i
NG
3 210273

il

il

1
S—— !
[ 1 i

o 211719 210366

N b
S o S b

212644
| : I
I 1 i
210857 201121A 202295
| : !
- i I i
210275A 210724 210278 210279
(i ~rEHA) SEAMING (Light to medium)
® ||w o=
o | N (& (oY)
ETS32-420FA3
/g}g_‘"s 3 3,4,5,6 | 3.8 |[0.7~15]/07~2| EX (6,000 x5vox, iz x= Pants pajamas
ETS32-422FA3 TALovY, TI372R Dress shirts, blouses
/g} g-31 3 3 13,456 # ! " HI " | (PPase. sa—¥v ) | (P.P. fabrics, georgette)
ETS32-430FA3
/g}g_433 3 3,4,5 " " " EX " RSO R NYH? Pants, pajamas
ETS32-434FA3 P4l vY. TFIR Dress shirts, blouses
Ig} g-333 3 3.4,5 ? ! ! HI " EE : %ﬁ‘ a—tyb. > (P.P. fabrics, georgette, silk)




ETS32-432FA3/516-453
ETS32-433FA3/516-353

432FA3 433'FA3

NGXSW
3x3 210859
3x4 210860
3x§ 210861

210581A16
212685A16 210502

5 ? g

212686-13F

212773-10F

NGXSW

X3 212769-30
3x4 212769-40
3x5 212769-50

()



432FA3 433FA3
1
1

1
NG
3 210273
il
!
]
1
i |
211719 210366
™
R
211845 %D g 210515 %
1
|
212215 212644
i, e
]
|
|
210857 201121A 202295
ﬂ
|
-, |
1
210275A 210724 210278 210279
gz (G ~hEHA) SEAMING (Light to medium)
® |2 =20
- |~ S |06
ETS32-432FA3
,51 6_453 3 3,4,5 3.8 [0.7~15]0.7~2| EX [6,000| A5 v 2o, XS+ Pants, pajamas
515 '
ETS32-433FA3 742 2Y. 73T | prass shirts, blouses
/g}g-353 3 34,5 ' ’ ! HI " ff:’fm‘ Ya—€yh. ¥ (P.P. fabrics, georgette, silk)




ETS32-542FD3/516-453
ETS32-544FD3/516-353

542FD3 544'FD3

NGxSW
3x3 210859
3x4 210880
3x5 210861

210581A16
212685A16 210502

;i?éi%@g

212686-13F

212773-10F

NGXSW

‘ $X4 212769-40
L’I 3x5 212769-50

|

3x3 212769-30 -




542FD3

544lFD3

NG

3 210278

516
/515-353/KL100

(Pa—-tv b, 2i2)

ji
|}
1
1
MmN 210366
NN
\Gam \r:: %
211845 (g 210515 %
i
1
212215 212644
-~
]
|
1
210857 201121A 202295
T
|
|
210275A 210724 210278 210279
\ \9\
EpHY Ly GATHERING
® ool
W == N\ |Q
- S FoYw)
ETS32-542FD3 o ) ] .
Ig:g-“SIKL‘IOO 3 3,4,5 3.8 (0.7~19] 0.7~2 [ EX |[5,500 | #h/v—, S&AHsi— Pillow cases, chair covers
ETS32-544FD3 5
3 3,4,5 ” R " H1 ” 7592 Blouses

(georgette, silk)




ETS32-430BA2/516-433
ETS32-432BA2/516-453

43%FA2

l

1

43%BA3

ree——te———
1 2

NGXSW
3x8 212548-30
3Xx4 212548-40
3X5 212548-50

NG X SW

5x5 212551-50
5X6 212551-60

NGx SW

3x3 212682-30
3x4 212682-40
3x5 212682-50

NG X SW
5x5 212683-50
5% 6 212683-60

1 T
] ]
1 1
212684-16
212685 212560
§ E%ﬂ 3
| T
1 1
1 |
210494A16 210497A16
— =
= Py
| T
1 |
1 1
212064-BF
L 1 T
___________ =] I
i
NG NG
3 212058 5 212056

N



430BA2 432|BA2 430BA2 432IBA2
1 |
1 1
NG NG
3 210273 5 210274
i [l
il il
y! j i
L ————————— — I -————4
1
211719 211845
.
= b *= b
|
1
|
212215
]
]
1
210857 201121A 202295
L] '
|
1
210275A 210724 210278 210279
% \Q-§
kg (B ~EEHA) SEAMING (Heavy to extra-heavy)
® @ e2==
@ MO | Mh b \ Q
L o (o] )
ETS32-430BA2 3 3,4,5 . .
516 3.8 [0.7~1.5| 0.7~2 | EX |6,000 | =i, #8/¢> Working wear, fashion pants
ETS32-432BA2 3 3,4,5 . .
516 " n " HI ” {EMAR. #8/¢> Working wsar, fashion pants




ETS32-452BA2/516-433
ETS32-452BA4/516-433

452BA2 452BA4

NG XSW

5x5 212701-50
5X6 212701-60
5x7 212701-70

NGxSW
8x$5 212700-50
86 212700-60

212684-16
212685 212560
=
— .
5 E 2
1 |
| |
| |
210494A15
—
t
|}
E——— = )
1 1 1
212064-BF 212699-18F

— ——

NG
NG 5 208955A

()

()




452BA2

452|BA4 452BA2 452|BA4
1
1 H
NG NG
3 210273 5 210274
i il
i il
il ji
T |
L_-——— ——————————
211719 211845
-
= % %ZJ %D
T
]
1
212644
]
i
1
210357-HC 201121A 202295
g
1
\ |
1
210275A 210724 210278 210279
L\ "‘\§
g (EHh~EEYA) SEAMING (Light to medium)
& U&=
-~ N (oY
E.srfgz'“zmz 3 5.6 3.8 |0.7~15| 0.7~2 | EX !5,500| fEMMB. o—> X Worki i
151 5_433 5 56,7 . . A s  P—- lorking wear, jeans
Eg$g2'4523“4 3 5,6 Y ) ) ” , | fFRE, —>X Working wear, jeans
/515433 5 5,6,7 (F32%5—$x4) (Tractor foot)




ETS32-453BA2/516-453
ETS32-453BA4/516-453

453BA2 453lBA4
I
]
NGXSW
5X5 212702-50
5X6 212702-60
57 212702-70
W
NG
]
]
]
212684-16
212685 212560
= ggﬂ =
| {
1
i
210500A16
3
1
1
[
212699-13F

212064-BF

\

()



453BA2 453BA4
1

NG
.5 210274

i\

i ll

1
|
i
i

211719 211845
1
i
I
|
I
1
210857-HC 201121A 202295
T
- i
| I
2102754 210724 210278 210279
A
Xy
i (EH~EBEHA) SEAMING (Heavy to extra-heavy)

® U= Na A )

ETS32-453BA2

516 5 5,6,7 3.8 10.7~1.5} 0.7~2 | EX |5,500; femfiR, >—>X Working wear, jeans
ETS32-453BA4 o~ . .
1fERR, >—>X Working wear, jeans
/318453 S| &7 ! ! ' " (+3o5—mxH) (Tractor foot)




ETS32-432BC2/P1(P2)/516-453

432BC2
]
] l
NGXSW NG XSW

3x4 212682-40 5x5 212683-50

3X5 212682-50 5X6 212683-60
sw -SW
§ NG [~ = NG

212684-16
212685 212560

ol il

210497A16

(1

.GT
LI

212084A18F

=
¥

NG
3 212058A

210500A16

i

i
I

1.6 =~

212064B13F

i
¥

NG
5 212056A

()



4328C2

NG
3 210278

I
|

432BC2

NG
5 210274

| |
I
2119 211845
A= = b
212215
210357 201121A 202295
g
210275A 210724 210278 210279
t\ ' \9\
N4 PIPING
® o=
i &) 00
ETS32-4328C2/P1(P2) 3 4,5 FL—Z ST Sportswear
/g}g_“3 5 5.6 3.8 {0.7~15] 0.7~2 | EX |6,000 S Jeans




ETS32-450FA4/516-455  CTaoa ssoens/ole-a1s

452FA4 ' 420|FA5 422IFA5
| 3
1 |
NG XSW NG XSW
5%5 213526-50 3x3 210837
5x6 213526-60 3x4 210838
5X7 213526-70 3x5 210839
3x6 210840

210582 212914-16
210480 210502 212915-16 212560
—
S Heg R éﬁz’: =l
- T
]
1
212994-25 . 212755-13F
in i
212924-20 212661-10F
3
1LJH
=i I Eég
1
i
1
NG xSW 3 ’:fxs; 2905 éo
X 1 -
5X5 213550 3x4 212905-40
5X6 213551 3x5 212905-50
5x7 213551 3%6 212905-60

()



452FA4 420|FA5 422|FA5
1]
l 1
NG NG
5 210274 38 210278
I Il
i ! il
j i il
211718 210866
"\\Q,
= \: “:?9
211845 % g 210515 %
l : !
1 ] ]
212215 212644
! |
I
| I
210357 201121A 202295
210357-HC (452FA4)
210275A 210724 210278 - 210279
ig 3 ~EYA) SEAMING (Light to heavy)
I & 2 Q
AR s | me \
mm mm mm o (oY=} spm
ETS32-452FA4
/g}g“‘ss 5 5,6,7 3.8 |0.7~1.5| 0.7~2 EX [5,500|¥—>X Jeans
ETS32-420FA5
/516 413 3 3,4,5,6 ” ” ” EX [|6,000] X529, 1N+ Pants, pajamas
515
ETS32-422FAS5
/516_313 3 3,4,5,6 2 P P HI + | 715wy, A¥aFIL vy |Dress shirts, casual wear
515




ETS32-430FA5/516-433 ETS32-434FA5/516-333
ETS32-430FA5A/516-433

430FAS5 434|FA5 430!:A5A
[———= - i
bl e

3x5 210847

212916-16
212917-16 212560

212756-18F 210494A16
i =
212661-10F
el

| |

1 I

1 1
NG XSW
3x3 212905-30 5 212910-50
3%4 212905-40

5%6 212910-60

3x5 212905-50




430FA5 434|FA5 430FAS 434|FA5 4|30FA5A
1 1 :

I 1 |
NG NG
3 210273 5 210274
i il
il )l
1 4
] | ]
L__________.r___l
S mng % 210866 211719
"s;
\Qa- \D E T
DA
211845 %D g 210818 % %
I |
1 1
212215 212644
210357 201121A 202295
210357-HC (430FA5A)
q
T
' H
-~ | 1
210275A 210724 210278 210279
\ \Q‘\ ’
5 G~ EDHA) SEAMING (Light to medium)
by (=)
mm mm mm (L] FoY e spm
ETS32-430FA5(FA5A) 3 3,4,5 WBDT— X Lightweight jeans,
/212-433(/515-433)‘ 5 5,6 3.8 10.7~1.5/ 0.7~2| EX 6,000 fEREE. tR/< Working wear, fashion pants
Eg15632'434FA5 . 3 3,4,5 ) , , HI , '&;’;":.733’.\ .. | press shints, blouses
/515"333 5 5,6 . g ,b,,)it - 7= 7 P Z (PP tabrics, georgette, silk)




ETS32-432FA5/516-453
ETS32-433FA5/516-353

432FA5 433FA5
] e .
NG xSW
gi’és;: 0859 §5x5 210865
3x4 210860 5x6 210866
3x5 210861

212916-16

212917-16

212560

H gﬁiﬁ H

212686-13F

212687-13F

1,25+
8

212661-10F

-

NGXSW -

3% 3 212905-30
34 212805-40
3x5 212905-50

NG X SW
5x5 212910-50
5x6 212910-60

—84—




432FA5 433'FA5 432FA5 433lFA5
] |
1 1
NG NG
3 210273 5 210274
i i
il il
ji i
| ] |
= = -
_anng 210366
= b ks
211845 %D (g 210515 %
: ]
1
212215 " 212644
|
]
|
210857 201121A 202295
T
]
1
210275A 210724 210278 210279
\ § |
& I~ EHA) SEAMING (Light to medium)
§P P Q
‘ !-.! ) § u;; Y ‘\\ Q ‘ux
mm mm mm o OQ spm ii
ETS32-432FAS5 3 3,4,5
/212_453 5 5.6 3.8 [0.7~1.5| 0.7~2| EX |6,000| 25552, stse~w Pants, pajamas
ETS32-433FAS5 3 3,4,5 D420V, T39X  |press shirts, blouses
/212-353 5 5.6 ’ ’ ’ HI ’ ,(f;)im‘ Za=¥s b 7| pp tabrics, georgette, silk)




ETS32-555AFA4/455

555AFA4

NG X SW
5x3x4 212992

210682
210430 210502

HIF Hea

212994-25

NG x SW
5x3x4 213552

()



555AFA4

NG
5x3 212995

i li
L

2117198

-
Yo

210357-HC 201121A 202295
2102758 210724 210278 210279
\ §
it (B~ 8BEHA) SEAMING (Heavy to extra-heavy)
M |2
& 0 W e N\ Q] AR A
5155532'555““4 5|3 4 3.8 |0.7~1.5/0.8~1.5| EX [5,500] ¥—>x Jeans




ETS32-355FA5/453 ETS32-555FA5/453
ETS32-359FA5/453 ETS32-559FA5/453

355FAS 359|FA5 555|FA5 . 559'FA5
| ' :
i | 1

NG x SW NG X SW

3x2x3 212964-30
3x2x4 212864-40

5X2X3 212965-30
§5xX2x4 212965-40

212914-16

H EE?G He

212915-16 212560 212917-16 212560

212916-16

F QBE Fa

212968-13F

212969-13F

212661-10F

il

NG x SW
Ix2x3 212970-30

3x2x4 212970-40

NG X SW
5x2x3 212971-30
5X2x4 212971-40

()



355FAS 359.FA5 555FAS5 559!FA5
]

NG NG
3xX2 211573 5x2 211577
i
ji i
§ o
|
-
211719 211844
= b = b

212215
l ]
H 1
] 1
210857 201121A 202295
1
1
—~ L
211578 210724 210278 210279
N
52 (hEY~EHE) SEAMING (Medium to heavy)
P Q -
mm mm mm o [eY 3 spm
ETS32-355FAS 3{2| 3.4 | 3.8 |07~1.5/0.7~2| EX |6,000|€~5- Sweater
/453
553332‘359FA5 3)2 3,4 ” » v > v | w—2— Sweater
5153332-555FA5 5|2 3' 4 ” P + » P S ¢ Jeans
7158332-559FA5 5|2 3.4 ” ” ’ 7 + |v=-1x= Jeans




ETS32-542FD4/P1(P2)/516-453

542FD4

NGXSW

3x3 210837
3x4 210838
3x5 210839

210579A16 _
212754A16 208060

212755-13F

1.25= -

212773-10F

NG X SW

3x3 212769-30
3x4 212769-40
3x5 212769-50

—90—

NGXSW
5x5 210865
5x6 210866

210581A16
212685A16 210502

1.6—r

212687-13F

§.25= o

212933-10F

il

NG X SW
5x5 212931-50
5x6 212931-60

-,

()



542FD4

542FD4
NG NG )
8 210278 5 210274
Il Il
il il
lg!ﬂ 'R
| ]
|
211719 211845
Ly
o B s b
212215
-
210857 201121A 202295
-~
210275A 210724 210278 210279
S
¥eFYrTenq4Ery GATHERING ¢ PIPING
® || o=
& ===\ [Q
| | s 6 |66
ETS32-542FD4/P1(P2) (NZSEY L XS4 Sportswear
1212-453 3 3,45 | 3.8 | 07~2 [07~2 | EX [5500( " eiamas




ETS32-542FD5/516-453
ETS32-544FD5/516-353

542FD5 544'FD5
— — e | o o e e _!
' NG XSW
;‘?(’55;/' 0859 5x35 210865
3x4 210860 5%x6 210866
x5 210861

212916-16
212917-16 212560

o)

212686-13F

I.ZSTNL

125 =

212687-18F

212661-10F

»

NG xXSW

3x3 212905-30
3X4 212905-40
3x5 212905-50

NG xSW
§5Xx5 212910-50
§5x6 212910-60

()



542FD5 544lFD5 542FD5 544FD5
i |
1 |
§ 210273 5 210274
Il [l
¥ il
! j i
T | |
—— e o . e e -
211719 210366
.\;,\“- E
3 %
211845 % g 210515 %
’ 1
1
212215 212644
sy
o=~
]
]
1
210357 201121A 202295
T
1
- |
210275A 210724 210278 210279
XyHYLJ GATHERING
| & | 2 A? AEA"
»r
E < N | N [ 8| 8 % 9 I
ETS32-542FD5 3 3.4,5 . i
/2}2_453 5 5.6 3.8 0.7~2|0.7~2| EX 5,800/t +»= Pajamas
ETS32-544FD5 3 3,4,5
/516 353 ” ” ” HI v | TS5 FHE Blouses, children's wear
515" 5 5,6




vl

PN s 4 (

EOPLEEE y* -y N4y yaioyn” LISEEPDTSR ETE T VYN 91 »9 99 ¥t 19ty
/ya% (23) MR - 27 b33 - b-n' Ben® -
MACHINE TYPE [ NEEDLE "NATN FEED | DIFF. T0P PRESSER UPPER UPPER LOWER 401
/SPEC. PLATE DOG COMP. | FEED DOG |FEED DDG |BODY LOOPER SPREADER | LOOPER LOOPER
ETS32-420FA2 3 |3 212545-30 | 212753-16 | 212755-13F|212661-10F]| 212662-30 | 211719 211845 212215 210357
/516-413 3 (4 - -40| " - - * -40 | * 238 #29 " N
/515-413 3|5 " -50| " i " " -50| " " " -

3|6 - -60| "~ - - - -60} " - " "
ETS32-422FA2 3 {3 212545-30 | 212753-16 | 212755-13F| 212661-10F| 212662-30 | 210366 210515 212644 210357
/516-313 3 {4 " -40| " " . " -40{ "~ #26 " #27 i "
/515-313 3 {5 - -50| - - » -50| " " " i

3 le . ool - . " - “eol - -
ETS32-430FA2 3 (3 212548-30 | 212684-16 | 212756-13F]212661-10F| 212662-30 | 211719 211845 212215 210357
/516-433 3 (4 - -40| " " » -40| = #38 " §29 " "
/516-433 3 |5 " -850 | " - " " -s0 " - " "

5 |5 212551-50 | " » - 212665-50 | ~ " " ;

5 le ¢ 60| " - - “eol~ . .
ETS32-430FA24A 5 |5 212551-50 | 212684-16 | 210494A16 |212661-10F|212665-50 | 211719 | ------ 212215 210357-HC
/516-433 5 {6 - -60| " " " - -60| " #38 | ------
ETS32-432FA2 3 (3 212682-30 | 212684-16 | 212686-13F|212661-10F|212662-30 | 211719 211845 212215 210357
/516-453 3 (4 -40 - » " » -40| " #38 " 229 - N
/515-453 3 (5 - 50| - " - -50| " " " .

5 (5 212683 50| " 212687-13F|~ 212665-50 | " " ” ;

5 |6 -60 | " ° " " -60 | " " "
ETS32-432FC2/P1(P2) | 3 |4 212682-40 | 212684-16 | 212686-13F|212745-10F(212741-40 | 211719 211845 212215 210357
/516-453 3 (5 " - " * - " " #38 " 329 " :
/515-453 g 2 glzssa-gg : 212687-13F(212745A10F| 212743-50 | © . N .
ETS32-433FA2 3 (3 212682-30 | 212684-16 | 212686-13F|212661-10F(212662-30 | 210366 210515 212644 210357
/516-353 3 (4 " -40| " " - " -40 |~ 226 " 27 * "
/515-353 3 |5 " -50 | " " - - -50 |~ N " N

5 |5 212683-50{ " 212687-13F|~ 212665-50 | ~ - " ;

2 e ¢ “eo |- ¢ . s 60! - . -
ETS32-433FC2/P1(P2) 3 |4 212682-40 | 212684-16 | 212686-13F{212745-10F|212741-40 | 210366 210515 212644 210357
/516-353 3 |5 -50 | " " " - " 226 I 71 - "
/515-353 g 2 212683- gg . 212687-13F|212745A10F{212743-50 | ~ i " M
ETS32-434FA2 3|3 212548-30 | 212684-16 | 212756-13F|212661-10F|212662-30 | 210366 210515 212644 210357
/516-333 3 |4 " -40) * » - " -40] " #26 v 327 » N
/515-333 315 " -50 | " " » » -50 1" " " N

515 212551-50| ° " " 212665-50 | * " N

: e ¢ “eo |- . . ¢ “eo |- n - .
ETS32-542FD2 3 |3 212682-30 [ 212684-16 | 212686-13F|212661-10F|212662-30 | 211719 211845 212215 210357
/516-453/KL100 3 14 " -40| " " - -40 " 238 " $29 * -
/515-453/KL100 3|5 " -50 [ 7 i » -50 |~ " > .

5 |5 212683-50 | ~ 212687-13F|~ 212665-50 » " M :

5 |6 " -60 [ " - " * -60 | " "
ETS32-544FD2 3 |3 212682-30 | 212684-16 | 212686-13F|212661-10F}212662-30 | 210366 210515 212644 210357
/516-353/KL100 3 |4 . -401 " » - ” -40 | " #26 ~ g27 " .
/515-353/KL100 3 [5 " -50 | " " » " -50 | " " . )

5 |5 212683-50 | " 212687-13F]|" 212665-50 | * - i

5 le s 6ol - 4 - H Zéo |- . .

—

()

(1) Eh—yri—42ESLT

(1) LSIT sldvd 39NVD 2ES13
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\

YUr4vs y=-y° LVIS 2922 Y922 3-h"- 072 =y 3y
/y¥3% G[SW MY (1) | Avdy (dvo) [ aYny(R2) | AYIY (9¥u)
HACHINE TYPE AUGE NEEDLE UPPER LOWER OVR. NDL G 401 I GUARD NEEDLE
/SPEC. G|[sSwW HOLDER KNIFE KNIFE (FRONT) (REAR) (FRONT) (REAR)
ETS32-420FA2 3 |3 210273 2011214 202295 210275A 210724 210278 210279 pcx2?
/516-413 3 |4 " n " " - " - 811
/515-413 315 " " - " - - b

3 le - - - - . » -
E1532-422FA2 313 210273 2011214 202295 210275A 210724 210278 210279 pCX27
/516-313 3 |4 - - N - n - " 111
/515-313 3 1|5 " - - - - " "

3 |6 " - - - - - -
ETS32-430FA2 3 3 210273 2011214 202295 210275A 210724 210278 210279 DCX27
/516-433 3 (4 * " " - - - " #11
/515-433 3|5 " " " b - - -

5 (5 210274 " - " " - "

5 |s H - - - - - -
ETS32-430FA2A 5 15 210274 2011214 202295 2102754 210724 210278 210279 DCX27
/516-433 5 |6 " " " 216
ETS32-432FA2 3 |3 210273 2011214 202295 210275A 210724 210278 210279 DCX27
/516-453 3 14 " " " " " " " 211
/515-453 3 |5 " " " " " " "

5 |5 210274 " " " " - "

5 e B - » " . " "
ETS32-432FC2/P1(P2) 3 |4 210273 2011214 202295 2102754 210724 210278 210279 DCX27
/516-453 3|5 " * " M " " " $11
/515-453 5 |5 210274 " " " " " "

5 [s £ - " M - n » -
ETS32-433FA2 3 13 210273 2011214 202295 2102754 210724 210278 210279 DCX27
/516-353 3 |4 " - " ” " " - #1
/515-353 315 " M - - " " °

5 |5 210274 " " " " " "

5 e H - - » " " .
ETS32-433FC2/P1(P2) 3 |4 210273 2011214 202295 210275A 210724 210278 210279 DCX27
/516-353 3|5 " - - . - - H i
/515-353 5 {5 210274 - " - - " "

5 |6 H - - - - - "
ETS32-434FA2 3 13 210273 201121A 202295 210275A 210724 210278 210279 DCX27
/516-333 3 |4 - - v - - h i g11
/515-333 3|5 " - " - * - -

5 |5 210274 - " - s " "

5 g H - " " - - -
£7532-542FD2 3 13 210273 2011214 202295 2102754 210724 210278 210279 DCX27
/516-453/KL100 3 |4 " " " ~ " " " g1l
/515-453/KL100 3 15 " " " " " " "

5 |5 210274 N " - - " "

5 |6 : - » - » - "
ETS32-544FD2 313 210273 . 2011214 202295 210275A 210724 210278 210279 DCX27
/516-353/KL100 3 |4 " - " " " h $11
/515-353/KL100 315 b " * " - - -

5 15 210274 - " " - " -

3 |6 4 " . - " " "
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/%39 NG|SW (238) B-Nh° - A7° V3y* - h h° - B-h° -
MACHINE TYPE GAUGE NEEDLE MAIN FEED | DIFF. TOP PRESSER UPPER UPPER LOWER 401
/SPEC. NG | SW PLATE DOG COMP. | FEED DOG FEED DOG BODY LOOPER SPREADER LOOPER LOGPER
ETS32-420FA3 3 13 210837 210579A16 | 212755-13F|212773-10F 212769 30 | 211719 211845 212215 210357
/516-413 3 14 210838 i i ? -40 | " #38 " #29 i "
/515-413 3¢5 210839 i " " i -50 | " ” " .

3 |6 210840 " " i i -60 | " i " !
ETS32-422FA3 3 13 210837 210579A16 | 212755-13F212773-10F [212769-30 | 210366 210515 - 212644 210357
/516-313 3 |4 210838 N " " " -40 |7  #26 Too#27 i "
/515-313 3 15 210839 i " ; " -50 1" " " )

3 {6 210840 i " N " -60 | " i " ?
ETS32-430FA3 343 210845 210581416 | 212756-13F (212773-10F | 212769-30 | 211719 211845 212215 210357
/516-433 3 i4 210846 N " ® -40 #38 " #29 ” i
/515-433 315 210847 " " " ? -50 ? ” "
ETS32-432FA3 3 13 210859 210581416 | 212686-13F [212773-10F }212769-30 | 211719 211845 212215 210357
/516-453 3 |4 210860 ” " 7 -40 [ " #38 " 829 " i
/515-453 315 210861 " " " i -50 |7 " " "
ETS32-433FA3 3 13 210859 210581A16 | 212686-13F [212773-10F |212769-30 | 210366 210515 212644 210357
/516-353 3 14 210860 i " i -40 | " #26 " #27 i i
/515-353 3 (5 210861 " ? " " -50 | " " " "
ETS32-434FA3 3 13 210845 210581416 | 212756-13F [212773-10F |212769-30 | 210366 210515 212644 210357
/516-333 3 |4 210846 " i " -40 | " #26 v #21 " i
/515-333 315 210847 i " i " -50 | " i " i
ETS32-452FA4 515 213526-50 | 210582 212994-25 ]212924-20 213551 211719 211845 212644 210357-HC
/516-455 5 16 -60 |7 i i i " #38 * #29 i ;
/515-455 5 |7 i =70 |7 i " i " " "
ETS32-542FD3 313 210859 210581416 | 212686-13F |212773-10F 1212769-30 | 211719 211845 212215 210357
/516-453/KL100 3 |4 210860 ” i " -40 | 7 #38 * 829 " "
/515-453/KL100 3 15 210861 " " i i -50 | " " " i
ETS32-544FD3 3 (3 210859 210581A16 | 212686-13F |212773-10F 212769-30 | 210366 210515 212644 210357
516-353/KL100 3 |4 210860 i i N -40 | 7 826 © #27 i .
515-353/KL100 3 |6 210861 " " " ? -50 |7 " i
ETS32-542FD4/P1(P2) 313 210837 210579A16 | 212755-13F |212773-10F 1212769-30 | 211719 211845 212215 210357
/516-453/KL100 3 4 210838 " " " 4 " #38 " 829 " i
/515-543/KL100 3 15 210839 " " " " i " )

5 15 210865 210581A16 | 212687-13F [212933-10F 212931 50 " " "

5 |6 210866 " " " -60 | © " " "
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MACHINE TYPE [GAUGE NEEDLE UPPER LOWER OVR_NDL GUARD | BT, GUAED NEEDLE
/SPEC. NG[SW HOLDER KNIFE KNIFE (FRONT) (REAR) (FRONT) (REAR)
ETS32-420FA3 3 13- 210273 201121A 202295 2102754 210724 210278 210279 DCX27
/516-413 3 |4 ” » - " " ” " $11
/515-413 3|5 » " " i ” »

3 6 ”» ” n ” ”» n »
ETS32-422FA3 313 210273 201121A 202295 2102754 210724 210278 210279 DCX27
/516-313 3 (4 ® " " y " » ” §11
/515-313 3 {5 " - " " " " "

3 6 ”» ] » ”» ”
ETS32-430FA3 313 210273 2011214 202295 2102754 | 210724 2102178 210279 DCX27
/516-433 3 |4 ” ” ” ” " " " #11
/515-433 3 15 g " " " " " »
ETS32-432FA3 3 {3 210273 2011214 202295 210275A 210724 210278 210279 DCX27
/516-453 3 |4 ” i " " " ” " #11
/515-453 3 (5 " " " " " " "
ETS32-433FA3 3 |3 210273 2011214 202295 2102754 210724 210278 210279 DCX27
/516-353 3 14 i ” ” " " " ” #11
/515-353 3 |5 - " " " » ” "
ETS32-434FA3 3|3 210273 2011214 202295 2102754 210724 210278 210279 DCX27
/516-333 3 |4 K ” . , " ; » #11
/515-333 3 |5 " " "
ETS32-452FA4 5 15 210274 2011214 202295 2102754 210724 210278 210279 pDCX1
/516-455 5 |6 i ” " " - i ” $21
/515-455 5 {7 " " iy " " " "
ETS32-542FD3 3|3 210273 201121A 202295 210275A 210724 210278 210279 DCX27
/516-453/KL100 3|4 " " " - ; , " #11
/515-453/KL100 3 |5 » " " "
ETS32-544FD3 313 210273 2011214 202295 210275A 210724 210278 210279 DCX27
516-353/KL100 3 |4 ” » ” " " » $11
515-353/KL100 3 |6 " " - " " " "
ETS32-542FD4/P1(P2) 3 (3 210273 2011214 202295 210275A 210724 210278 210279 DCX27
/516-453/KL100 3 {4 » " ” o . . » #11
/515-543/KL100 3 [5 " " ” »

515 210274 ” ” " ” v "

5 6 ” ”» » " ” L] ”

Q) Eh—yrsi—L2ESIT

() LSI1 S1¥vd I35NVD 2£S13
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/¥39 NG{SW (23) BN - A7 Ve - ﬁ A - B=N° -
MACHINE TYPE GAUGE NEEDLE MAIN FEED | DIFF. TOP PRESSER UPPER UPPER LOWER 401
/SPEC. NG |SW PLATE DOG COMP. | FEED DOG FEED DOG BODY LOOPER SPREADER LOOPER LOOPER
ETS32-430BA2 3 13 212548 30 | 212684-16 | 210494416 | 212064-BF 212053 211719 211845 212215 210357
/516-433 3 14 -40 " " i " 7§38 " §29 i i
/515-433 3 |5 » -50 | ” » » " n » "

515 212551-50 ( ” i " 212056 " i . .

5 |6 -60 | " " " " " "
ETS32-432BA2 3 I3 212682-30 | 212684-16 | 210497A16 | 212064-BF |212053 211719 211845 212215 210357
/516-453 3 |4 -40 | ” i " " #38 " §29 - .
/515-453 3 |5 " -50 | ” » " " » " . -

5 |5 212683-50 | © " ” 212056 ” . " .

5 6 _60 ”» n ” ” ”» ”»
ETS32-432BC2/P1(P2) 3 |4 212682 40 | 212684-16 | 210497A16 | 212064A13F |[212053A 211719 211845 212215 210357
/516-453 315 -50 | " " " " ¥ #38 " §29 " ;
/515-453 5 |5 212683 50 [ " 210500A16 | 212064B13F 2120564 " " : .
. 5 6 "‘60 ” ” » ] ” »
ETS32-452BA2 3 15 212700 50 | 212684-16 | 210494A16 | 212064-BF [212053 211719 211845 212644 210357-HC
/516-433 3 |6 -60 | " " " " " #38 " #29 " .
/515-433 5 {5 212701-50 | 7 " " 212056 " i . i

5 |6 -60 | " " " " " " )

5 7 ” _70 ”n ” ”» ”» ” » ”
ETS32-452BA4 3 15 212700-50 | 212684-16 | 210494A16 | 212699-13F [2113664A 211719 211845 212644 210357-HC
/516-433 3 16 -60 |~ ® " " 7§38 " #29 ” ;
/515-433 5 |5 212701-50 | " " " 208955A " ” . .

5 6 _60 ” ” ”» ” ” ” . .

5 7 ”» _70 » ” ” ” ” »
ETS32-453BA2 5 |5 212702-50 [ 212684-16 | 210500A16 | 212064-BF 212056 211719 211845 212644 210357-HC
/516-453 5 |6 -60 |7 " " 1 7 #38 T 829 . ”
/515-453 5 |7 " -70 " " i " " "
ETS$32-453BA4 5 |5 212702 50 | 212684-16 | 210500A16 | 212699-13F |208955A 211719 211845 212644 210357-HC
/516-453 5 |6 -60 | " v il " 7§38 " #29 : :
/515-453 5 |7 " -70 | " " " " " ”
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(8) A —yri—42ESLT
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s s 4 (

LV T -y nI4% ya132In” ST 290 | 993290 191 Y 79 v yranhy
/¥3% NG SW (23) B-N® - A7° V98 - | W-ne- B-n -
MACHINE TYPE GAUGE NEEDLE MATN FEED | DIFF. TOP PRESSER UPPER UPPER LOWER 401
/SPEC. NG| SV PLATE DOG COMP. | FEED DOG |FEED DOG |BODY LOOPER SPREADER | LOOPER LOOPER
ETS32-420FA5 3 (3 210837 212914-16 | 212755-13F|212661-10F|212905-30 | 211719 211845 212215 210357
/516-413 3 |4 210838 " " " " -40 | " #38 " §29 " ,
/515-413 3|5 210839 " " " " -50 | " " y .

3 |6 210840 " " " " -60 | " "
ETS32-422FAS 3 |3 210837 212914-16 | 212755-13F(212661-10F]212905-30 | 210366 210515 212644 210357
/516-313 3 14 210838 ” » ” ” -40 | * §26 » g7 " "
/515-313 3|5 210839 " » " " -50| " " "o .

316 210840 " " ” " -60 | " " "
ETS32-430FAS 3 |3 210845 212916-16 | 212756-13F|212661-10F|212905-30 | 211719 211845 212215 210357
/516-433 3 |4 210846 ” ” ” " -40 | " 438 " 829 "
/515-433 3 |5 210847 - " " ’ -50 { " ” ” .

5 |5 210851 " ” " 212910-50 | ” " . .

5 {6 210852 " " " " -60 | " "
ETS32-430FAS5A 5 |5 210851 212916-16 | 210494416 |[212661-10F|212910-50 | 211719 | ------ 212215 210357-HC
/516-433 5 16 210852 " " - " -60| " #38 | ------
ETS32-432FAS 3 (3 210859 212916-16 | 212686-13F|212661-10F|212905-30 | 210719 210845 212215 210357
/516-453 3 |4 210860 " » " " -40 ] " #38 " #29 " ;
/515-453 3 {5 210861 i " " " -50 1" " ” )

5 |5 210865 " 212687-13F}" 212910-50 | ~ " " .

5 |6 210866 " " " » -60 | " " "
ETS32-433FAS 3 (3 210859 212916-16 | 212686-13F|212661-10F|212905-30 | 210366 210515 212644 210357
/516-353 3 |4 210860 " » " " -40 | " #26 > 27 i "
/515-353 3 (s 210861 " " " " -50 | " " " "

5 {5 210865 " 212687-13F]|” 212910-50 | ~ " " .

5 [6 210866 " " " " -60 | " "
ETS32-434FA5 3 |3 210845 212916-16 | 212756-13F|212661-10F[212905-30 | 210366 210515 212644 210357
/516-333 3 (4 210846 " " » ” -40 | " #26 T 27 " .
/515-333 3 (5 210847 " " ” " -50 | * i " .

5 |5 210851 " " " 212910-50 | ~ " : -

5 |6 210852 " " * " -60 | " "
ETS32-542FD5 3 (3 210859 212916-16 | 212686-13F|212661-10F|212905-30 | 211719 211845 212215 210357
/516-453/KL100 3 |4 210860 » ” ” : -40 | © #38 " §#29 " "
/515-453/KL100 3 |5 210861 " " " " -50 | " " ” i

5 [5 210865 " 212687-13F|" 212910-50 | " " " .

5 |6 210866 " " " » -60 | " " "
ETS32-544FD5 3 13 210859 212916-16 | 212686-13F|212661-10F{212905-30 | 210366 210515 212644 210357
/516-353/KL100 3 |4 210860 " " ” " -40 | " 326 " 27 " "
/515-353/KL100 3 (5 210861 " " y " -50 | " " " i

5 |5 210865 " 212687-13F|" 212910-50 | © " . .

5 |6 210866 " " - ” - " "
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/y3y NG [ S N9y (IT) | aU9y (3vm) | AY95(3x) | W99y (Hyo)
MACHINE TYPE GAU NEEDLE UPPER LOWER OVE, NDL GUARD 401 NDL GUARD NEEDLE
/SPEC. NG HOLDER KNIFE KNIFE (FRONT) (REAR) (FRONT) (REAR)
ETS32-420FA5 3 |3 210273 2011214 202295 2102754 210724 210278 210279 DCX27
/516-413 3 (4 y " " > - . " #11
/515-413 3|5 " . " " " ” ”

3 e . . . . . » »
ETS32-422FA5 3 |3 210273 2011214 202295 2102754 | 210724 210278 210279 DCX27
/516-313 3 {4 ? " " ) " " y #11
/515-313 3 |5 » - " " " . "

3 6 ” n n » » " L]
ETS32-430FA5 313 210273 2011214 202295 2102754 210724 210278 210279 DCX27
/516-433 3 14 " - " y - - > #11
/515-433 3 |5 - " " " " " °

5 |5 210274 " " " " - ”

5 6 » L2 ” » ” ” »
ETS32-430FA5A 5 |5 210274 2011214 202295 2102754 210724 210278 210279 DCX27
/516-433 5 (6 y y - 816
ETS32-432FAS5 3 (3 210273 201121A 202295 2102754 210724 210278 210279 DCX27
/516-453 3 |4 " ) " " y > " #11
/515-453 3 |5 " - " . - " .

5 |5 210274 ” " " - ? -

5 6 L ” » L] » " L]
ETS32-433FA5 3 |3 210273 201121A 202295 2102754 210724 210278 210279 DCX27
/516-353 3 |4 . - - " - - y #11
/515-353 3 s " " . - - . "

5 |5 210274 - - : - iy i

5 6 L] ” » » L] » ”
ETS32-434FA5 313 210273 2011214 202295 2102754 210724 210278 210279 DCX27
/516-333 3 |4 - - - - - - N t
/515-333 3 |5 - ” ” " - - "

5 |5 210274 - y - - - -

5 6 » L » » - » »
ETS32-542FD5 3 3 210273 201121A 202295 2102754 210724 210278 210279 DCX27
/516-453/KL100 3 |4 - » ) - y - N #11
/515-453/KL100 3 15 " ? . . - . -

5 |5 210274 " " " - ” "

5 6 L] Ld L] » L] » »
ETS32-544FD5 313 210273 2011214 | 202295 2102754 210724 210278 210279 DCX27
/516-353/KL100 3 {4 ) - " . . . - §11
/515-353/KL100 3]s - . - . . . .

g 5 210274 - - . -

6 L] » » » » L]

(b) B4 —yri—42ES1T

(¥) LSIN SLYvVd IDNYD 2ESLT



—20T —

Vol

V% % e 2 4 (

syur4vs y -y | - nv4s yat2unt | 9h 91290t [99oun 91 99 99 =y~ 29my
) NGIST | (73) bon® - 37 v93°= | pon - B’ -
MACHINE TYPE GAUGE | - NEEDLE | WAIN FEED | DIFF. TOP PRESSER | UPPER UPPER LOWER 401
/SPEC. NG[SW | PLATE DOG COMP. | FEED DOG |FEED DOG |BODY LOOPER SPREADER | LOOPER LOOPER
ETS32-355FA5 3 23 212964-30 | 212914-16 | 212968-13F | 212661-10F| 212970-30 | 211719 | ------ 212215 210357
/453 3 2[4 -40| " " -40| " #38 | ------
ETS32-359FA5 3 2|3 212964-30 | 212914-16 | 212968-13F |212661-10F|212970-30 | 211844 | ------ 212215 210357
/453 3 2 |4 -40 | ” " " -0 | " #42 | ------
ETS32-555AF A4 5 3 |4 212992 | 210582 212994-25 |212924-20 | 213552 2117198 | ------ 212644 210357-HC
/455 #388
ETS32-555FA5 5 2|3 212965-30 | 212916-16 | 212969-13F | 212661-10F| 212971-30 | 211719 | ------ 212215 210357
/453 5 2 |4 -40 | " " ” -0 | " #38 | ------
ETS32-559F A5 5 23 212965-30 | 212916-16 | 212969-13F |212661-10F | 212971-30 | 211844 | ------ 212215 210357
/453 5 2 |4 -40 | " " -40 | "

B @ \ %% P
B y oy | nybea 992 Y932 -1 - 02 =y* 199y Y
/y3 NG] S N9 (L) | _AY93 (998) | W99y (31) | AI95(3vn)
MACHTNE TYPE GAUGE | NEEDLE UPPER LOWER OVR_NDL _ _GUARD 01 NDL ___GUARD NEEDLE
/SPEC. NG[SW | HOLDER KNIFE KNIFE (FRONT) [ (REAR) (FRONT) | (REAR)
ETS32-355FA5 3 2|3 211573 | 201121A | 202295 | 211578 210724 210278 210279 DCX27
/453 3 2 |4 " ” " " " " " £11
ETS32-359FAS 3 2|3 211573 | 2011214 | 202295 | 211578 210724 210278 210279 DCX27
/453 3 2 |4 " " " " ” ” " #11
ETS32-555AF A4 5 3 |4 212995 2011214 | 202295 2102758 | 210724 210278 210279 DCX1 #21 (OVR.)
/455 . DCX27#21 (401)
ETS32-555FA5 52 |3 211577 201121 | 202295 | 211578 210724 210278 210279 DCXZ7
/453 5 2|4 " " " " " " " #11
ETS32-559F A5 5 2|3 211577 2011214 | 202295 | 211578 210724 210278 210279 DCX27
/453 5 2|4 ” " " " " ” " £11
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(G) A—yri—4CESL3

(6) LSIM SLyvd 3DNVvD 2ESL3



DCX27

DCX27#21

OVRIDCX1
127

486A9C
502-CA
503-CA

S27ACA

1175-2

1175-2
1175-2

NO.
PAGE REF.

PART NO.

NO.
PAGE REF.

NO.
PART NO. PAGE REF.

5602 17 43
s012 7 6
5012 19 46
5022 15 12
5022 17 35
5029 13 8
5029 39 47
5030 39 30
5030 39 37
5050 13 24
5053 5 12
5053 35 12
5053 51 8
5059 15 26
5060 9 6
5060 9 22
5060 15 3
5060 41 4
5060 43 4
5077 27 34
5077 47 39
5077 47 41
5078 5 3
5082A 17 8
5082A 19 8
5082A 23 8
5084 25 14
5084 25 23
5084 27 16
5084 29 32
5084 31 15
5084 37 18
5088 37 6
5088 51 16
5089 33 3
5089 39 24
5091 29 53
5091 45 18
5094 37 24
S095 9 3
5095 41 14
5095 43 11
3095 43 23
5104 47 24
5104 53 21
5111 47 6
5113 41 48
5113 43 62
5117 5 25
5117 9 10
5117 13 19
5117 17 14
3117 27 6
5117 29 36
117 29 42
5117 33 4
5117 35 2
5117 37 30
5117 39 40
5117 41 46
5117 43 10
5117 43 60
5117 45 12
5118 29 49
5118 41 21
5118 43 17
5118 47 15
5118 51 12
51388 41 43
51388 43 56
5142 5 23
5142 9 12
51434 23 1
145 41 15
5152 51 22
5163 5 13
5163 9 1
5184 51 4
5198 9 2
5205 31 42
5231 31 35
5259 27 22
5276 53 23
5282 19 35
3284 21 3
5284 21 14
5292 9 35
5292 15 16
5292 15 22
5292 17 28

PART NO.

NO.
PAGE REF.

PART NO.

200136

200136
200136
200136
200144
200149
200152
200152
200152
200152
200152

200155
200555
200555
201002
201022
201037
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